

No. 16-273

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆  
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,  
DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*Respondent.*

◆◆◆  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae*  
the State of West Virginia, 18 Other States, and the  
Governors of Kentucky and North Carolina  
Supporting Petitioner**

---

---

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
Elbert.Lin@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*  
ELBERT LIN  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
*Assistant Attorney*  
*General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. <i>Auer</i> Deference Erodes The Judicial Role In Protecting The Interests Of The States Through Application Of Clear-Statement Rules.....	7
II. <i>Auer</i> Deference Particularly Has No Place In Interpreting Statutes Enacted Under The Spending Clause .....	12
III. The Particularly Egregious Application Of <i>Auer</i> In This Case Requires This Court’s Intervention .....	15
IV. Respondent In The BIO Shows No Reason For This Court Not To Rely On Federalism Principles To Overrule Or Limit <i>Auer</i> .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24
COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI</i> .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes and Regulations

20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	1, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3 .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 .....	2

### Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	22
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edu. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	23
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	2–3, 5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-524 (S.D. Ohio) .....	3
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	9–10, 16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	15, 18
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Garret F. ex rel. Charlene F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11

<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	6, 18
<i>Com. of Va., Dep't of Educ. v. Riley</i> , 106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997).....	14, 20
<i>Davis v. Monrone Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22–23
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	19
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).....	21
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	8
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17–18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8–10, 23
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	16
<i>McCrorry v. United States</i> , 5:16-cv-238 (E.D.N.C.) (filed May 9, 2016) .....	3
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	19–20
<i>Nebraska v. United States</i> , No. 4:16-cv-3117 (D. Neb.) (filed July 8, 2016) ....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12–13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	14, 23
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10

<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Sheriff v. Gillie</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1594 (2016).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. (SWANCC) v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	14
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1869).....	8
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	10
<i>United States</i> , 2016 WL 3877027 .....	1, 20
<i>United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-054, 2016 WL 4501323 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2016).....	3
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	21

#### **Other Authorities**

<i>Administrative Law As the New Federalism</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 2023 (2008).....	17
<i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996) .....	11–12
Idaho Amicus Br, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00054 (N.D. Tex. July 17, 2016) .....	3

Nat'l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Educ. & Inst. of Educ. Scis., Digest of Education Statistics.....	3
Philip Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (2014).....	11
State Amicus Br., <i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , No. 15-2056, 2016 WL 2765036 (4th Cir. May 10, 2016) .....	22
State Amicus Br., <i>G.G. v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , No. 15-2056, 2015 WL 7749913 (4th Cir. Nov. 30, 2015).....	17, 22
States' Mot. For Inj., <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-054, 2016 WL 3877027 (N.D. Tex. July 6, 2016).....	1
States' Reply Br., <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-cv-054, 2016 WL 4501323 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2016).....	3
